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Third quarter of 2021 

Strong third quarter with increased 

growth 
 

• Net sales amounted to SEK 120.0 million (82.8), 

which is an increase of 45% (46% adjusted for 

currency). Organic growth amounted to 16% (4%). 

 

• Recurring revenue amounted to SEK 107.8 million 

(76.0), which is an increase of 42% (43% adjusted for 

currency). The increase is mainly a result of a strong 

growth of transactions. Organic growth amounted to 

14% (8%). 

 

• Operating loss after depreciation/amortization 

(EBITA) amounted to SEK 1.9 million (profit: 7.4).  The 

change compared with the previous year is driven by 

international expansion according to the set 

strategy.  

 

• Cash flow from operating activities amounted to an 

outflow of SEK 3.1 million (inflow: 1.4), which is a 

combination of a lower operating profit/loss and a 

positive change in working capital. 

 

• Earnings per share before dilution amounted to a 

loss of SEK 0.49. 

 

• As of 1 July, Pagero acquired the Gosocket SA Group 

in Latin America.  See the acquisition analysis in 

Note 3.  

 

• B2B (business-to-business transactions increased by 

23 % YoY while our “clearance” transactions in South 

America increased by over 29 % YoY.  

 

January-September 2021 
 

• Net sales amounted to SEK 307.0 million (253.5), 

which is an increase of 21% (23% adjusted for 

currency). Organic growth amounted to 12% (11%). 

 

• Recurring revenue amounted to SEK 277.0 million 

(224.7), which is an increase of 23% (25% adjusted 

for currency). Organic growth amounted to 14% 

(14%). 

 

• Annual recurring revenue (ARR) amounted to SEK 

459.0 million (316.3), which is an increase of 45% 

(13%). Organic growth in ARR amounted to 20%. ARR 

from the acquisition of Gosocket amounted to SEK 

79.6 million. 

 

• Operating loss before depreciation/amortization 

(EBITA) amounted to SEK 22.1 million (profit: 5.2).  

The change compared with the previous year is 

driven by international expansion according to the 

set strategy. 

 

• Cash flow from operating activities was SEK 12.7 

million (18.3), which is a combination of a lower 

operating profit/loss and a positive change in 

working capital. 

 

• Earnings per share before dilution amounted to a 

loss of SEK 0.72. 

 
• Pagero (Pty) Ltd was formed in South Africa. 

 

• During the period, 38 new partner agreements were 

added to Pagero’s expanding ecosystem.

  



 

 

Significant events since the end of the period 
• Pagero was listed on the First North Growth Market on 22 October 2021. In connection with the listing, 

a new share issue comprising SEK 500 million was carried out and the company raised SEK 465 million 

in new capital after issue expenses.  

• The need for Pagero’s services is growing strongly as the date for legal requirements in Saudi Arabia 

approaches. More than 70 new local and international customers have chosen Pagero’s services. Saudi 

Arabia is one of the company’s new establishment markets that is under development. 

 

Selected financial data for the Group 

  
Note 

    30 Sept. 

2021 

30 Sept. 

2020 

31 Dec. 

2020 

Annual recurring revenue (ARR), SEK 

million 
6 

  
  459.0 316.3 351.0 

Growth in annual recurring revenue, %      45% 13% 19% 

Organic annual recurring revenue, SEK 

million 
 

    379.4 316.3 351.0 

Organic growth in annual recurring 

revenue, % 

 
    20% 13% 19% 

   July-Sept July-Sept Jan-Sept Jan-Sept Full year 

   2021 2020 2021 2020 2020 

Net sales, SEK million 5 120.0 82.8 307.0 253.5 348.2 

Net sales growth, %  45% 4% 21% 11% 12% 

Organic net sales growth, %  16% 4% 12% 11% 12% 

Organic recurring net sales growth, % 
 

14% 8% 14% 14% 12% 

Gross margin, %  87% 87% 88% 87% 87% 

EBITA margin, %  -1.6% 9.0% -7.2% 2.1% 0.2% 

Average number of FTE  565 338 462 332 341 

  

 

 

Increasing ARR growth after the first three quarters of 2021 
MSEK 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 

  

BUYING AND SELLING 

SHOULD BE EASY 

Pagero provides a Smart Business Network that 

connects buyers and sellers for digital, compliant, 

and secure exchange of business documents, 

anywhere in the world.  

Powered by application, we help businesses 

streamline order-to-cash and purchase-to-pay 

while unlocking the power of accurate and reliable 

data – regardless of system 

Find more information on pagero.com 

https://www.pagero.com/investors/ipo-2021/
https://www.pagero.com/investors/ipo-2021/


 

 

 

 

Comments by the CEO 

We are now taking the next step in 

our journey of growth. 

 

An intense quarter with strong growth figures is at 

an end. We continued our investments in Pagero's 

newly established markets outside the Nordic 

region in order to meet the growing global 

demand. With a completed new share issue at the 

beginning of the last quarter of 2021, we raised 

SEK 465 million in capital and Pagero is now well 

equipped organizationally, financially and in 

terms of products to deliver according to our 

growth plan. 

 

In the final days of the second quarter, we 

expanded our offering by adding Gosocket to 

the Pagero Group as of 1 July. Gosocket 

complements Pagero geographically and in 

terms of products and expertise in South and 

Central America. In addition to a reinforcement 

of 120 new employees, the acquisition means 

that Pagero offers a comprehensive solution 

for business-to-business communication and 

fully integrated authority reporting in yet 

another important part of the world. 

 

Our average customer value is currently 14 

times higher than our customer acquisition 

cost. We’re therefore investing in product and 

geographic expansion to position Pagero as the 

global and, in selected countries, local market 

leader. We’re preparing the company to take 

market shares as demand grows, which is 

expected as a result of legislation in country 

after country. With more than 45% in increased 

ARR from new and existing customers, the 

scalability in our offering and business model is 

starting to become apparent. The fact that our 

ARR is approaching SEK 500 million is clear 

evidence that our ‘One Connection – Global 

Reach’ offering is gaining ground.  

  

With the intention of taking our profitable 

business model proven in the Nordic region 

and Germany and duplicating it in new 

markets, we’re now seeing a positive 

development in some of our newly established 

markets. One example is North America, which 

approached the ARR target for the year as early 

as September. 

 

 

 

 

 

Pagero is now well-equipped 

organizationally, financially 

and in terms of products to 

deliver according to our growth 

plan. 
 

 

During the quarter, we have received orders 

from large and leading brands in the e-

commerce, consumer electronics, business 

software, manufacturing, and healthcare 

industries. These customers are expected to 

strongly influence future transaction growth.   

 

In the third quarter, new regulatory e-invoicing 

requirements were introduced in several 



 

 

countries, including Poland seeking to start 

implementing regulatory e-invoicing from 

January 2022 and Japan starting from October 

2022. The need for digitalization, accelerated by 

legal requirements as well as automation and 

ESG, is increasingly becoming 

a necessity around the world.  

This will lead to a strongly increased demand 

for Pagero Network – an open and global 

platform that can be used by all business 

systems. A modern mindset, where companies 

let digital traffic be digital all the way for both 

business and environmental reasons, will 

become a business requirement.   

 

We can probably all agree that we shouldn’t 

use our common resources unnecessarily. At 

Pagero, we usually simplify it by presenting 

how many trees don’t need to be cut down to 

make paper if we instead go “all in” with 

digitalization. 

 

I would assert that the environmental impact is 

even greater if we use our already installed 

systems (ERP) more effectively and spend our 

time using the right information to make the 

right decisions regarding production, transport, 

product management, input materials, sales 

and financial control. 

 

The journey has just begun! 

 

Bengt Nilsson 

CEO 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 

Group development 

Sales and profit/loss 

July – September 2021 

Sales 

Net sales amounted to SEK 120.0 million (82.8), 

which is an increase of 45% (46% adjusted for 

currency). During the quarter, the acquisition 

of Gosocket positively impacted sales by SEK 

23.5 million. Organic growth amounted to 16% 

(4%). 

The quarterly comparison is still impacted by 

the pandemic, although to a lesser extent 

mainly in the segments of transportation, 

restaurants, hotels and entertainment. 

Recurring revenue amounted to SEK 107.8 

million (76.0), which is an increase of 42% (43% 

adjusted for currency). Strong transaction 

growth in the Pagero Network and recurring 

revenue from Gosocket of SEK 21.3 million are 

the main contributors to the increase. Organic 

growth amounted to 14% (8%). 

Profit/loss 

Operating profit before 

depreciation/amortization (EBITDA) amounted 

to SEK 5.0 million (13.0), and operating loss 

after depreciation/amortization (EBITA) 

amounted to SEK 1.9 million (profit: 7.4).  The 

change compared with the previous year is 

driven by international expansion according to 

plan. 

There was a loss for the period in the amount 

of SEK 32.8 million (12.1). The positive tax 

recognized in the quarter’s profit/loss is 

attributable to changes in deferred tax. 

 

January–September 2021 

Sales 

Net sales amounted to SEK 307.0 million 

(253.5), which is an increase of 21% (23% 

adjusted for currency). The acquisition of 

Gosocket positively impacted sales by SEK 23.5 

million. Organic growth amounted to 12% 

(11%). 

The period comparison was negatively 

impacted by the pandemic, mainly in the first 

quarter. 

Recurring revenue amounted to SEK 277.0 

million (224.7), which is an increase of 23% 

(25% adjusted for currency). Strong growth of 

transactions in the Pagero Network and 

recurring revenue from the acquisition of 

Gosocket of SEK 21.3 million are the main 

contributors to the increase. Organic growth 

amounted to 14% (14%). 

Profit/loss 

Operating loss before 

depreciation/amortization (EBITDA) amounted 

to SEK 3.9 million (profit: 21.9). The change is 

mainly due to continued investments in both 

product development and a higher number of 

employees for international expansion 

according to the set plan. 

Operating loss before 

depreciation/amortization (EBITA) amounted 

to SEK 22.1 million (profit: 5.2). The change 

compared with the previous year is driven by 

international expansion according to the set 

strategy. 

There was a loss for the period in the amount 

of SEK 96.5 million (53.2). The positive tax 

recognized in the profit/loss for the period is 

attributable to a decrease in deferred tax as an 

effect of depreciations on acquisitions made. 

 



 

 

Financial 

comments 

January–September 2021 

 

Cash flow 

Cash flow from operating activities amounted 

to SEK 12.7 million (18.3), which is a 

combination of a lower operating profit/loss 

and a positive change in working capital. 

Cash flow from investing activities amounted 

to an outflow of SEK 141.5 million (83.0). The 

largest component, SEK 67.4 million, is 

continued investment in the development of 

the Pagero Network, the cash flow effect from 

the acquisition of Gosocket, and the partial 

payment of an additional purchase 

consideration of SEK 20.4 million for previously 

made acquisitions in Germany. 

The cash flow from financing activities 

amounted to SEK 24.5 million (59.9), which 

mainly consists of SEK 28.3 million, which is 

the last component of the new share issue of 

SEK 300 million that was carried out in 

December 2020 and the repayment of loans. 

Liquidity 

Liquidity amounted to SEK 106.6 million 

(210.8). Available liquidity including unutilized 

overdraft facilities amounted to SEK 114.2 

million (263.3).  

After the end of the period, the company 

raised SEK 465 million in connection with a 

new share issue that was carried out. 

Liabilities 

Interest-bearing liabilities amounted to SEK 

193.9 million (147.5), of which SEK 44.9 million 

is in utilized overdraft facilities. Discussions are 

under way regarding future financing limits 

and terms. The loans are currently free from 

repayments on the principal. 

Parent Company 

The Parent Company’s operations involve 

providing Group-wide services. Net sales for 

the Parent Company amounted to SEK 1.4 

million (1.2) and there was a loss before tax of 

SEK 1.3 million (0.6). 

Staff 

As of 30 September 2021, there were 597 

employees (340). The average number of 

employees amounted to 462 (332).  

Significant risks and uncertainties 

Significant risks, such as currency, credit risk 

and liquidity risk, are equivalent to those in the 

assessment in the annual report as of 31 

December 2020. 

Through the acquisition of Gosocket, a new 

risk arises on the grounds of currency volatility 

in several of the South and Central American 

markets. 

The effects of the pandemic mainly create an 

uncertainty regarding the future growth rate.  

Related party transactions 

Related party transactions are carried out 

between companies owned by the CEO for 

purchases of HR services at an annual expense 

of around SEK 600 thousand. 

 

The share 

As of 30 September 2021, there were 

133,338,893 shares. The Pagero share was not 

listed as of the date above. The share was 

listed on 22 October 2021. 

 

Financial targets and dividend policy 

• Growth: Increase ARR to at least SEK 1,500 

million by the end of the 2025 financial 

year. 

• Profitability: Achieve an EBITA margin of 

around 20% by the end of the 2025 

financial year with retained focus on 

growth. 

• Dividend policy: Pagero intends to 

reinvest its cash flow in growth initiatives 

and will therefore not apply any annual 

dividend within the foreseeable future.  

 



 

 

Consolidated income statement 

(SEK 000s)   July-Sept July-Sept Jan-Sept Jan-Sept Full year 
  Note 2021 2020 2021 2020 2020 

Operating income            

Net sales 5 119,987 82,818 307,038 253,548 348,207 

Capitalized work on own behalf   21,483 17,876 60,954 53,116 72,345 

Customer acquisition costs   3,822 2,898 7,572 7,392 16,536 

Other operating income   144 1,020 1,090 2,041 1,015 

    145,436 104,613 376,654 316,097 438,103 

Operating costs            

Direct sales costs   -16,096 -10,597 -38,010 -33,388 -45,141 

Other external expenses   -33,814 -20,484 -85,089 -68,873 -96,693 

Personnel costs   -90,575 -60,579 -257,501 -191,937 -273,460 

Operating profit/loss before 

depreciation/amortization (EBITDA) 
  4,950 12,952 -3,945 21,899 22,809 

Depreciation of tangible assets   
-6,899 -5,508 -18,121 -16,664 -22,187 

Operating profit/loss after 

depreciation/amortization (EBITA) 
  

-1,949 7,444 -22,066 5,236 621 

Amortization of intangible assets   
-23,971 -19,172 -64,051 -55,476 -74,554 

Operating profit/loss (EBIT)   -25,920 -11,728 -86,117 -50,241 -73,933 

Profit/loss from financial items            

Financial income   0 74 21 210 265 

Financial expenses   -7,112 -2,771 -11,548 -8,805 -12,582 

Financial items   -7,112 -2,697 -11,527 -8,595 -12,317 

Profit/loss after financial items   -33,032 -14,425 -97,644 -58,836 -86,250 

Profit/loss before tax   -33,032 -14,425 -97,644 -58,836 -86,250 

Tax on profit for the period   234 2,330 1,167 5,590 1,419 

Net profit/loss for the period   -32,798 -12,095 -96,477 -53,246 -84,831 

              

Consolidated statement of 

comprehensive income 
  July-Sept July-Sept Jan-Sept Jan-Sept Full year 

(SEK 000s)   2021 2020 2021 2020 2020 

Net profit/loss for the period   -32,798 -12,095 -96,477 -53,246 -84,831 

Items that may subsequently be 

reclassified to profit or loss 
            

Foreign exchange differences   5,822 9,695 16,510 10,688 -6,428 

Other comprehensive income for the 

period 
  5,822 9,695 16,510 10,688 -6,428 

Comprehensive income for the period   -26,976 -2,400 -79,967 -42,558 -91,259 

Attributable to:             

Shareholders of the Parent Company   -26,976 -2,400 -79,967 -42,558 -91,259 



 

 

Consolidated balance sheet 

 

Assets         

(SEK 000s)  Note 
30 Sept. 

2021 

30 Sept. 

2020 

31 Dec. 

2020 

          

Ongoing new share issue   0 0 28,032 

Fixed assets         

Capitalized development 

expenditures 
  210,565 172,347 181,460 

Technology 3 42,640 6,446 5,254 

Customer relationships 3 124,655 56,036 50,991 

Trademarks 3 23,655 20,430 18,754 

Goodwill 3 308,963 187,027 178,943 

Rights of use   44,818 30,687 27,341 

Customer acquisition costs   7,734 6,694 10,722 

Tangible assets 3 23,536 18,851 14,137 

Financial assets   4,015 2,051 2,876 

Deferred tax assets   22,935 19,570 19,916 

Total fixed assets   813,517 520,137 510,394 

          

Current assets         

Inventories   39 61 61 

Accounts receivable 3 78,737 75,477 94,778 

Current tax assets   3,550 3,585 991 

Other receivables 3 779 1,303 3,145 

Prepaid expenses and accrued 

income 
  17,182 21,364 19,509 

Total current receivables   100,287 101,790 118,484 

Cash and cash equivalents   106,594 10,772 210,849 

Total current assets   206,880 112,562 329,333 

Total assets   1,020,398 632,699 867,759 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Consolidated balance sheet 

 

Equity and liabilities         

(SEK 000s) Note  
30 Sept. 

2021 

30 Sept. 

2020 

31 Dec. 

2020 

Equity         

Share capital   1,334 169 1,302 

Other capital contributions   849,070 558,989 848,702 

Reserves   16,510 10,688 993 

Retained earnings including 

profit/loss for the year 

  
-490,198 -362,135 -393,720 

Equity   376,717 207,710 457,276 

Non-current liabilities        

Liabilities to credit institutions   148,963 120,032 100,836 

Leasing liability   29,337 14,712 10,580 

Other non-current liabilities 3 132,293 0 0 

Deferred tax 3 49,942 17,982 17,221 

Total non-current liabilities   360,535 152,725 128,636 

          

Overdraft facilities   44,938 46,687 0 

Liabilities to credit institutions   0 30,000 46,702 

Leasing liability   15,908 16,376 16,398 

Accounts payable 3 41,707 29,569 25,481 

Other liabilities 3 42,511 38,442 45,491 

Accrued expenses and deferred 

income 
3 134,566 111,189 147,774 

Total current liabilities   283,146 272,264 281,846 

          

Total equity and liabilities   1,020,398 632,699 867,759 

 

 

 

  



 

 

Consolidated statement of changes in 

equity 

 
(SEK 000s)   Share 

capital 

Other 

contribute

d capital 

Reserves Retained 

earnings 

including 

profit or 

loss for the 

year 

Total 

equity 

Opening balance at 1 January 2020   
167 547,976 7,420 -308,889 246,673 

Profit/loss for the year   0 0 0 -84,831 -84,831 

Other comprehensive income for the 

year 
  

0 0 -6,428 0 -6,428 

Total comprehensive income   0 0 -6,428 -84,831 -91,259 

New share issue, conversion of 

convertibles 
  

2 11,855 0 0 11,857 

New share issue   161 249,839 0 0 250,000 
Bonus issue   972 -972 0 0 0 

Ongoing new share issue   0 50,000 0 0 50,000 
Acquisition expenses, new share issue   0 -9,994 0 0 -9,994 

Total transactions with shareholders, 

recognized directly in equity 
  1,135 300,727 0 0 301,862 

Closing balance on 31 December 2020   1,302 848,702 993 -393,721 457,276 

Opening balance on 1 January 2021   
1,302 848,702 993 -393,721 457,276 

Profit/loss for the year   0 0 0 -96,477 -96,477 

Other comprehensive income for the 

year 
  

0 0 15,518 0 15,518 

Total comprehensive income   0 0 15,518 -96,477 -80,960 

New share issue   32 -32 0 0 0 

Warrants programme (Note 4)   0 4,748 0 0 4,748 
Transaction costs, new share issue   0 -4,348 0 0 -4,348 

Total transactions with shareholders, 

recognized directly in equity   32 368 0 0 400 

              

Closing balance on 30 September 2021   1,334 849,070 16,511 -490,198 376,717 

 

 

 



 

 

Consolidated cash flow statement 

(SEK 000s)   July-Sept July-Sept Jan-Sept Jan-Sept Full year 

   Note 2021 2020 2021 2020 2020 

Operating profit/loss   -25,920 -11,728 -86,117 -50,241 -73,933 

Non-cash items   30,870 24,680 82,172 72,140 96,742 

Interest received   -92 74 21 210 265 

Interest paid   -6,872 -2,518 -11,021 -8,006 -11,549 

Income tax paid   -1,127 -4,868 -3,862 -6,621 -4,174 

Cash flow from operating activities 

before changes in working capital 
3 -3,140 5,640 -18,807 7,483 7,350 

Increase (-)/decrease (+) in inventories   7 0 22 0 0 

Increase (-)/decrease (+) in accounts 

receivable 
  3,965 -7,322 25,221 5,493 -13,808 

Increase (-)/decrease (+) in operating 

receivables 
  6,793 -2,328 5,283 1,881 4,487 

Increase (+)/decrease (-) in accounts payable   -3,327 1,160 9,251 -7,040 -11,127 

Increase (+)/decrease (-) in operating 

liabilities 
  -7,399 4,269 -8,297 10,460 54,002 

Cash flow from changes in working 

capital 
  40 -4,221 31,480 10,793 33,554 

Cash flow from operating activities 3 -3,100 1,420 12,673 18,276 40,904 

Investing activities            

Investments in intangible assets   -36,588 -25,100 -88,851 -73,758 -95,614 

Investments in tangible assets   -2,064 -3,547 -10,599 -10,720 -5,968 

Acquisition of subsidiaries, less acquired 

cash and cash equivalents 
  -21,486 1,543 -41,902 1,543 0 

Change in financial assets   -193 -120 -110 -45 -795 

Cash flow from investing activities 3 -60,331 -27,224 -141,461 -82,980 -102,378 

Financing activities            

Loans raised   1,463 -13 1,463 49,834 49,841 

Repayment of loans   -41,662 0 -50,300 0 -19,127 

Change in overdraft facilities   44,938 24,451 44,938 10,893 -35,794 

New share issues for the period   -1,634 -841 28,432 -841 261,813 

Cash flow from financing activities 3 3,105 23,596 24,533 59,886 256,732 

Cash flow for the period  -60,326 -2,208 -104,256 -4,819 195,259 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning 

of the period 
  166,920 12,980 210,849 15,591 15,591 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of 

the period 
  106,594 10,772 106,594 10,772 210,849 



 

 

Group key performance indicators 

 

Key performance indicators (IFRS)   July-Sept July-Sept Jan-Sept Jan-Sept Full year 

   Note 2021 2020 2021 2020 2020 

Net sales, SEK million  5 120.0 82.8 307.0 253.5 348.2 

Operating profit/loss, SEK million   -25.9 -11.7 -86.1 -50.2 -73.9 

Profit/loss for the period, SEK million   -32.8 -12.1 -96.5 -53.2 -84.8 

Earnings per share before dilution 

(SEK) 

  

-0.5 -1.1 -0.7 -4.7 -7.2   
        

Selected financial data for the 

Group 

  

          

SEK MILLION   July-Sept July-Sept Jan-Sept Jan-Sept Full year 

  Note 2021 2020 2021 2020 2020 

Number of customers on the 

platform, thousands 

  

70.3 46.4 70.3 46.4 49.6 

Growth in number of customers, %   51% 33% 51% 33% 30% 

Number of e-transactions, millions   13.1 10.1 38.1 30.2 42.3 

Growth in number of e-transactions, 

% 

  

30% 10% 26% 8% 10% 

Net sales growth, %   45% 4% 21% 11% 12% 

Organic net sales growth, %   16% 4% 12% 11% 12% 

Recurring revenue, SEK million   107.8 76.0 277.0 224.7 302.7 

Growth in recurring revenue, %   42% 8% 23% 14% 12% 

Organic growth in recurring revenue, 

% 

 

14% 8% 14% 14% 12% 

Gross profit   103.9 72.2 269.0 220.2 303.1 

Gross margin, %   87% 87% 88% 87% 87% 

EBITDA   5.0 13.0 -3.9 21.9 22.8 

EBITDA margin, %   4.1% 15.6% -1.3% 8.6% 6.6% 

EBITA   -1.9 7.4 -22.1 5.2 0.6 

EBITA margin, %   -1.6% 9.0% -7.2% 2.1% 0.2% 

              

  Note  
    30 Sept. 

2021 

30 Sept. 

2020 

31 Dec. 

2020 

Annual recurring revenue (ARR) 6     459.0 316.3 351.0 

Growth in annual recurring revenue, 

%       45% 13% 19% 

Organic growth in annual recurring 

revenue, %      20% 13% 19% 

Net working capital       -122.1 -77.5 -100.3 

Net working capital as a share of net 

sales, %       -20% -23% -29% 

Net debt       -87.3 -185.9 63.3 

Equity/assets ratio, %       37% 33% 53% 

 



 

 

Parent Company income statement  

 

(SEK 000s) July-Sept July-Sept Jan-Sept Jan-Sept Full year 

  2021 2020 2021 2020 2020 

            

Operating income           

Net sales 352 837 1,386 1,218 1,797 

  352 837 1,386 1,218 1,797 

Operating costs           

Other external expenses -634 -976 -2,457 -1,819 -2,505 

Operating profit/loss (EBIT) -282 -139 -1,071 -601 -707 

Profit/loss from financial items           

Financial income 2 0 2 0 0 

Profit/loss after financial items -280 -139 -1,256 -601 -720 

Profit/loss before tax -280 -139 -1,256 -601 -720 

Net profit/loss for the period -280 -139 -1,256 -601 -720 

Attributable to:           

Shareholders of the Parent Company -280 -139 -1,256 -601 -720 

            

No items in the Parent Company are recognized in other comprehensive income and total 

comprehensive income is therefore consistent with profit for the period. 

 

 

  



 

 

Parent Company balance sheet  
 

Assets       

(SEK 000s) 
30 Sept. 

2021 

30 Sept. 

2020 

31 Dec. 

2020 

        

Ongoing new share issue 0 0 28,032 

Fixed assets       

Financial assets 1,385,597 987,827 1,108,827 

Total fixed assets 1,385,597 987,827 1,108,827 

Current receivables       

Receivables from Group companies 23,144 680 0 

Current tax assets 627 0 0 

Other receivables 77 0 652 

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 52 619 454 

Total current receivables 23,900 1,299 1,106 

        

Cash and cash equivalents 2,249 907 141,914 

Total current assets 26,150 2,206 143,020 

Total assets 1,411,746 990,033 1,279,879 

        

Equity and liabilities       

(SEK 000s) 
30 Sept. 

2021 

30 Sept. 

2020 

31 Dec. 

2020 

Equity       

    

Share capital 1,334 169 1,302 

Share premium reserve 1,273,819 988,485 982,052 

Profit or loss brought forward 2,111 -1,917 294,230 

Comprehensive income for the period -1,256 -601 -720 

Equity 1,276,007 986,136 1,276,864 

Non-current liabilities       

Non-current liabilities 132,293 0 0 

Total non-current liabilities 132,293 0 0 

Current liabilities       

Accounts payable 2,381 1,534 763 

Liabilities to Group companies 0 1,947 2,251 

Other liabilities 1 377 0 

Accrued expenses and deferred income 1,065 41 0 

Total current liabilities 3,446 3,898 3,014 

Total equity and liabilities 1,411,746 990,033 1,279,879 



 

 

Notes 

NOTE 1 General information 

The consolidated financial statements cover the parent company, Pagero Group AB (“the Parent 

Company”), with corp. ID no. 559189-9173, and its subsidiaries (“the Group”). The Parent Company is a 

limited liability company registered in Sweden with its registered office in Gothenburg at the address 

Västra Hamngatan 1, SE-404 21 Gothenburg, Sweden. 

All amounts are presented in SEK thousands (SEK 000s) unless otherwise stated. Information in 

parentheses refers to the previous year unless otherwise stated. 

NOTE 2 Accounting principles 

This consolidated interim report has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial 

Reporting and applicable provisions in the Swedish Annual Accounts Act. The interim report for the 

Parent Company was prepared in accordance with RFR 2 and the Swedish Annual Accounts Act’s 

Chapter 9, Interim reports. For the Group, accounting principles and calculation principles were 

applied in an equivalent manner as for the 2020 annual report, which was prepared in accordance 

with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the EU. 

The information on every page constitutes an integral part of the financial statement. 

For a more complete presentation of accounting principles, refer to the notes in the 2020 annual 

report. 

NOTE 3 Business combinations 

Gosocket Corporation SA 

On 30 June 2021, Pagero AB acquired 68.89% of the share capital in Gosocket Corporation SA, hereafter 

called Gosocket, for SEK 164,207 thousand. As a result of the acquisition, the Group is strengthening its 

product portfolio and its customer offering and geographic growth opportunities in South and Central 

America within the digital business messages segment. The acquisition is fully consolidated according to 

the contract structure.  

The goodwill totalling SEK 123,326 thousand that arises through the acquisition is related to synergy 

effects expected through the merger of the Group’s and Gosocket’s operations. No part of the recognized 

goodwill is expected to be deductible in the taxation of income. 

                  

The table below summarizes the purchase consideration paid for Gosocket and the fair value of acquired 

assets and assumed liabilities that are recognized on the acquisition date. The acquisition calculation 

below is preliminary. 

                  

Purchase consideration as of 30 June 2021 (SEK 000s) 

Cash and cash equivalents 29,786 

Offset of receivable 2,128 

Conditional purchase consideration 132,293 

Total purchase consideration paid 164,207 

    

Carrying amount of identifiable acquired assets and assumed liabilities   

Cash and cash equivalents 10,114 



 

 

Intangible assets 2,744 

Tangible assets 2,784 

Financial assets 891 

Technology 38,296 

Customer contracts and customer relationships 76,593 

Trademarks 6,808 

Accounts receivable and other receivables 12,329 

Accounts payable and other liabilities -38,071 

Borrowings -37,046 

Deferred tax liabilities -34,562 

Total identifiable net assets 40,881 

    

Goodwill 123,326 

    

In the period, SEK 988 thousand is recognized in acquisition-related costs in connection with the 

acquisition. 

 

Total cash flow excluding acquisition-related costs attributable to the business combination amounted to 

SEK 20 million.  

Fair value of accounts receivable and other receivables is SEK 12,329 thousand and includes accounts 

receivable with a fair value of SEK 9,179 thousand. No accounts receivable are deemed to be doubtful. 

  

The net sales from Gosocket included in the consolidated income statement since 30 June 2021 

amounted to SEK 23,533 thousand. Gosocket contributed an operating profit of SEK 5,516 thousand for 

the same period. 

  

If Gosocket were consolidated as of 1 January 2021, the Group’s income statement for the period would 

show net sales of SEK 66,863 thousand and an operating profit of SEK 16,415 thousand. 

 

NOTE 4 Warrants 

The Annual General Meeting on 22 April 2021 resolved to issue 500,000 warrants to the Board, 

management and employees of the Group with the aim of creating long-term commitment, which can 

be expected to increase interest in the business and the development of the company. The 

redemption period is May 2024 to July 2024. The first programme has a redemption period of 

December 2022 to February 2023. The warrant will be split 1:10 at the time of redemption. 

Each warrant entitles the holder to subscribe for one share at a predetermined exercise price three 

years after its issue. The warrants are acquired by those entitled to subscription against cash 

payment.  

At the time of the issue of this interim report, the outstanding warrants comprised SEK 177 million 

with a weighted exercise price of SEK 197 per share, according to the distribution in the presentation 

below: 

 

 



 

 

Warrants programme 

overview 

Warrants Exercise 

price 

Warrants 

after split 1:10 

Exercise price 

after split 1:10 

  Number SEK Number SEK 

Warrants programme 

2020/2023 
417,000 130 4,170,000 13.00 

Warrants programme 

2021/2024 
500,000 250 5,000,000 25.00 

Total/weighted exercise 

price 
917,000 197 9,170,000 19.70 

 

No dilution effect has been able to be calculated as there has not been a valuation of the share in 

earlier periods. 

 

NOTE 5 Segments 

Pagero only works within the digital messaging services segment. Revenue is distributed by revenue 

type below:  

Analysis of revenues by revenue type July-Sept July-Sept Jan-Sept Jan-Sept Full year 

  2021 2020 2021 2020 2020 

Licence sales 49.8 42.7 142.0 126.4 169.0 

Transaction sales 57.9 33.2 134.9 98.3 133.8 

Service sales 12.2 6.9 30.1 28.8 45.5 

Net sales 120.0 82.8 307.0 253.5 348.2 

  

NOTE 6 Annual recurring revenue (ARR) 

   30 Sept 30 Sept 31 Dec 

SEK MILLION   2021 2020 2020 

Net new and extended customer 

contracts   275.9 205.3 240.5 

Running transactions, rolling 12   176.4 105.1 102.6 

Order book, new customer contracts   6.7 5.9 7.8 

Total ARR   459.0 316.3 351.0 

 

Definitions of selected key performance indicators 

Recurring revenue – Revenue of an annually recurring nature that relates to income from licence and 

transaction sales. 

Annual recurring revenue (ARR) – Contracted recurring revenue and R12 transaction income (SAAS). 

Organic annual recurring revenue – Contracted recurring revenue and R12 transaction income (SAAS), 

excluding acquisitions. 

Number of e-transactions, millions – E-transactions (B2B) on Pagero Network 

Organic growth – Growth calculated without acquisitions made. 

 



 

 

Board certification 
 

The Board of Directors and CEO provide their assurance that this interim report provides an accurate 

overview of the operations, position and performance of the Group and the Parent Company, and 

that it also describes the material risks and uncertainties faced by the Parent Company and the 

companies within the Group. 

 

 

GOTHENBURG, 23 November 2021 

 

Birger Steen 

Chairman of the Board 

 

Mats Ryding 

Board Member 

 

Jonas Edlund 

Board Member 

 

Christian Melby 

Board Member 

 

Karin Sandsjö 

Board Member 

 

Fredrik Vom Hofe 

Board Member 

 

Bengt Nilsson 

CEO 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Other information 

 

Calendar 

Interim report 4 2021 

25 February 2022 

Interim report 1 2022 

12 May 2022 

Annual General Meeting 2021 

12 May 2022 

 

 

Financial statements  

Financial statements can be ordered from 

www.pagero.com 

 

This interim report has been reviewed by the 

company’s auditors. 

 

Contact persons 

Bengt Nilsson 

CEO 

bengt.nilsson@pagero.com 

 

Jan-Olof Ohlsson 

CFO 

jan-olof.ohlsson@pagero.com 

 

 

Certified advisor 

The company’s certified advisor is Erik Penser 

Bank. 

(08-4638300 / certfiedadviser@penser.se). 
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